3 10 B
SINCKCHOE

Parts Manual

KELLEY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

PO BOX 276 - 131 PROGRESSIVE DRIVE -« OTTOVILLE, OHIO 45876 - PHONE 419-453-5539 - FAX 419-453-2278


michelle
Text Box
KELLEY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
PO BOX 276 • 131 PROGRESSIVE DRIVE • OTTOVILLE, OHIO 45876 • PHONE 419-453-5539 • FAX 419-453-2278


KELLEY B10B BACKHOE PARTS LIST

LLL .
No. Qty _Part No. Description
1 1 BMF12517 Main Frame Weld Assembly
2 1 BMF13078 Bocm Weld Assembly B10B
3 1 BMF13078 : Dipper Stick Weld Assembly B10B
4 1 BMF12522 swing Weld Assembly B1OB
5 4 SBT10502 Metal Screw 1/4” x 3/4”
6 X BMF12526 Bucket Link
7 BBK9109 97 Bucket
BBK9112 12" Bucket
BBK9115 15" Bucket
8 1 BMS12527 Seat Mount Plate
3 1 BCY12528 Swing Cylinder
10 1 BCY12529 Boom Cylinder
11 1 BCY13080 Dipper Stick Cylinder B10B
12 ik SCY13081 Bucket Cylinder B1OB
13 1 BMS12532 Cover
14 10 SFT10986 Bushing 17 ID X 17 Steel
15 1 SPN13075 pin 17 x 6-1/8" w/ 5/16” Hole-Swing Cylinder Base End
16 1 SPN12542 pin 1” x 5 3/8” w/ 5/16” Hole-Swing Cylinder Rod End
17 2 SPN12543 Pin 17 x 4-7/8” w/ 5/16” Hole Swing Pivot
18 1 SPN12544 pin 1” x 7-9/16 w/two 5/16” Holes-Boom Pivot
19 i SPN12545 Pin 1” x 6-1/2 w/2 5/18” Holes-Boom Cylinder Base End
20 1L SPN13076 pin 17 x 6-7/8" w/Washer and tow 5/16” holes-Dipper Stick
2 2 SPN13075 Pin 1” x 6 1/8" W/5/16” hole-Boom Rod End-Dipper Stick Base E
22 2 SPN13077 pin 1” x 5-3/8" W/5/16” Hole-Dipper Sstick Rod End Bucket Base
44 2 sMs12807 Rubber Swing Bumper
45 2 SFT10985 Bushing 1” ID X 1-3/8" Steel

B /0 BACKHOE




26 10

V]
-
[
o

I

W
(6]
HiE RN S WWR W

KELLEY B10B BACKHOE PARTS LIST

Part No. Description

SPN12548
BBK12533
SBT10785
SBT2018
SPN12549
SPN2113
SWS10984
SPN10530
BMF12534
BMF12535
SCL10892
SBT2021
SBT117

SPN12550 .

BME12536
SPN12536
BMF12537
BCY12538
BMF12539
SPN11558
BMS12510

7
@ )
MusT Be USED LJHEN
BACKHOE Is NoT [N USE. &) I

Pin 1” x 6-1/8 ™ w/5/16” hole-Bucket

Bucket Tooth Weld-on Replacement

Capscrew 5/16” x 2" GR8

Nut 5/16"

Pin 1/2” x 6 with two 1/8” holes-Seat Pivot

Cotter Pins 1/8” x 1”

Spacer Thrust Washer 1%

Roll Pin 5/16” x 2”

Bucket Cylinder Link & Pin Assembly R.H.

Bucket Cylinder Link & Pin Assembly L.H.

Hose Clamp

Cepscrew 3/8" = 3/4”

Pin 1" % 4" with 5/16” hole-Stabilizer Cylinder Rod
“Pin 1" x 4-7/8” with 5/16” hole Stabilier pad-Stabilizer Cylinder Ba:z.
" Folding Stabilizer RH & LH

.- Pin 1" x 5-5/8" with 5/16” Hole
-Stabilizer -Pad

Stabilizer Cylinder

Boom Safety Locking Bar

Lynch Pin 1/4*

Seat

B0 BACKHOE

STABILIZER DETAIL LH.




KELLEY B10B BACKHOE HOSES

ILL.

No. Qty Part No. Description

A 1 SHO12552 Pressure Hose 6P-507-6-BJFS

B 1 SHO12495 stabilizer Right Hand Hose 4P-46"-6JFS-5JFS
c 1 SHO012497 Stabilizer Right Hand Hose 4p-48"-6JFS-6JFS
D 1 SHO12553 Dipper Stick Hose 4p-74"-6JFSA-6JFS

E 1 SHO342 Dipper Stick Hose 4p-69"-6JM-6JFS

F 1 SHO13082 Bucket Hose 4P-6JF5-6JF5-89"

G 1 SHO12554 Bucket Hose 4P-6JFS-6JFS5-105"

H 1 SHO10556 swing Hose 4P-33"-86JF5-6JFS

I 1 SH011904 Swing Hose 4P-35"-6JFS-6JFS

J 1 SH010473 Boom Hose: 4P—33"-6JM-6JFS

K b SHO12557 Boom Hose 4P-42"-6JFS-6JF5

L i SHO12295 Stabilizer Hose Left Hand 4p-467-6JFS-6JF3
M 1 SHO12497 Stabilizer Hose Left Hand 4P-48"-6JFS-6JFS
N 0 Hose Must be supplied by dealer, will vary with tractor make and model
@] 1 SHO12552 Return Hose 6P-507-6-BJFS

P 1 BOL11728 0il Line, U - Shaped

©) peruen BFeessure

[V (N)¢PBY Hoses

l TOTRACTORSYSTEM,
7‘_

)

mvo SHOWN)

RIGHT HAanD USE CoDE
| errers ©Heaot @ ToBASE

SWINGCYLINDER DETAIL



KELLEY B10 BACKHOE i Pol/ER

HOSES and FITTINGS

)

S
iy
)

OIED
Q

')‘-O@DE@W g
Al SR

NO, QTY. PARTNQ.  DESCRIPTION

SFT10146 850Bx6x8 Straight Thread O-Ring Connector
SFT10066 853Bx8x10 Straight Thread O-Ring 90° Elbow
255049 Power Beyond Sleeve

SFT10079 850Bx8x10 Straight Thread O-Ring Connector

N =
N = =N



U NIINLSAPAY TYIILAFN 0L CFLLOTS L
3 s7024.LNOD O

EEMQ&WDSQQ.E\&EQH\QQ\&QQ..\ WNAQI Qm‘tbquﬂ 7Y

711.43Q FT0SNOD

1708 3IDYINAYD .2/1 1 X §/C
1¥D13 HLIM IATYA SNIDVE

1700 AN W1 X Wh/1
3N :q\ﬂ ' 1NNA007
w2/ X L91/7 'SHId ¥3110D

STEL-OTE

SIATTYVA IO NOD

(54708€) 3705N0) 40 0LOL ATOY

- J
: -
YA 109.LN0) TTULSN] @ @

/ 2
@ @S
©

TE0ZLINS
YEOZSMS
TET2US
vEL9B6

+ BT0ZINS
v¥9921145
CL9ZTINS
LIETTNAS
OEOOTSHWS

TOR13Vd  TXIL oIl

STHE—-OT=

T2 R A 5

(B
—%Y\

A

Q@

T T NNN PSS

LOT TN O D

WB/E X wv/T ‘SHId
NIVH 17T "¥3A3T TT04INOD
NIVK id '83A377 T0UINOD

¥AZIIIAVLS ‘¥3A37T T10¥INOD

WHIT DHOT U1

AMIT 1Yons 1A
AANSYAND0T W9T/S
HAUISAYD wB/S X w91/8

L8/0 % 491/6 1700 ¥307100HS

NOINMYL 7T0H1N0D N1
NOTHANL TTONLNOD 1Y

{ce61'1 nvr AONI1S 1Ina) SN 3Svi TONINOD

NG ITATH553T

6LETINAS
§L9TTI5HE

vL921skE
TL9ZTSKE
TL9TISHS
699ZTSHS

6TOZSHS

618001145

yLETT1US
§9921SHE
L99ZT5HE
698215Hd

TON 13Vd

O -~
— -

P Rl R e B

- Y VYD s

d
]



Cv.

O re G G 0 P N = bl ot o= om e e s e em e e e e e = = (R LA = B

CLOSED CENTERPLUG

VALVE SECTION
—

®@
©

TIEROD

@f ""’“ 88
o [

RACINE SIX SECTION VALVE

Parc

1.

No. Descripcion No. eY.
185038 710 S.A.E. Plug Assemhly : 10 1
254009 Outlet Manifold Seccioun Hith 710 3 1
254004 Valve Section W{th #8 Openings 12 1
255002 Female Spool End 13 1
254016 Inlec Manilold Sectlon Wich f10 34 1
183058 Reliel Valve Carcridge Bb) 1
410502 Saap Ring ls 12
490963 Back-up Ring 37 6
433785 Spring 18 12
407229 Seac O0'Ring 19 6
255096 Poppec 40 6
‘938§b Secing &1 6
2355145 Spring Seat &2 6
401009 Jam Nut L3 3
410540 Adjustment Screv &L &
255146 Cartridge Body 13 &
L0127) Spring Seac O'Ring (1] &
255042 Cartridge Body &7 1
255040 Seat L8 1
L0319} Carcridge Body O'Ring
255041 Plscan &9 1
L064684 0'Ring 30 1
400905 Lockwasher 32 1
40160) Screw 3] 1
255035 Spool End 52 2
255034 Spacer 33 2
154000 Cover 56 2
255013 Spring Retainer 57 1
410312 Spring 38 H

2

R 59

TR @@

NOTE:

Torque tie rod nuts
16Q1bs (}-in (18,1 Nm)

Parc
No.

L0bLK0
4950975
4055688
255049
L051393
155099
490308
4058935
01248
406127
255021
10520
05688
255020
785011
401011
400908
255162
981122

254242
255257
255258
155305
401072
410560
L02964
236215
410340
401012

Descripcion

0'Ring

Back-up Ring

0"Ring

Pover Beyond Sleeve
0'Ring

8 Plug

0'Ring

0'Ring

0'Ring

0'Ring

Load Check Plston
Spring

0'Ring

Plug ,

Load Check Assembly
Tie Rod Huc

Tile Rod Lockwvasher
Tle Rod

Boom Section W/Float Positlon

Yalve Body

Spool, Floac
Spring Recainer
Spool End, Floac
B8all, Detent
Spring, Detant
Sceew, Allen Head
Lover Extension
Screw, Allen Head
Nue



BCY12529 BOOM CYLINDER 2-1/2" X 14"

ILL. PART
NO. QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION
g* 2 SCY1070 BACK-UP RINGS
g* 1 SCY1024 O'RING
11* 1 SCY1036 LOCKWIRE
12* 1 SCY1025 ROD SEAL
13* 1 SCY1027 ROD WIPER
14 1 SCY12560 ROD ASSEMBLY
1 SCY1030 SEAL KIT
10 1 BOL11728 OIL LINE, U-SHAPED

BCY13080 Dipper Stick Cylinder 2-1/3”7 x 107

ILL. PART
NO. QTY. " NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 SCY12559 BARREL ASSEMBLY
2 1 SBT1017 CAPSCREW, 7/8"
3* 1 SCY1018 DYNA SEAL, 7/8"
4 1 SCY1020 PISTON
5% 1 SCY1019 PISTON SEAL
6* 1 SWS245 INTERNAL LOCKWASHER
7 1 SCY1023 CYLINDER HEAD
Ill. QTY Part No. Descripton
NO
1 it SCY13083 Barrel Assembly
2 1 SBT1017 Capscrew, 7/8"
3% 1 sSCY1018 Dyna Seal, 7/8"
4 1 S5CY1020 Piston
5* 1 SCY1019 Piston Seal
6* 1 SWS245 Internal Lockwasher
7 1 SCY1023 Cylinder Head

ILL
NO

9*
11*
12%*
13*
14
NI

Q
=]
=

[ e l

Part #

SCY1070
S5CY1024
SCY1036
sSCY1025
5CY1027
5CY13084
SCY1030

Descripton

Back-Up Rings
O’Ring
Lockwire

Rod Seal

Rod Wiper
Rod Assembly
Seal Kit



BCY13081 Bucket Cylinder 2" x 12”

TLL.. QTY Part No. Descripton ILL QTY Part # Descripton
NO ’ . NO

T 1 SCY13085 Barrel Assembly 8* 1 SCY1070 Back-Up Rings
2 1 SBT1017 Capscrew, 7/8" g* 1 5CY1024 0’ Ring

3* 1 sSCyY1018 Dyna Seal, 7/8” 11* 1 SCY1036 Lockwire

4 1 SCY1020 Piston 12* 1 SCY1025 Rod Seal

5% 1 SCY1018 Piston Seal T 1 scyl1027 Rod Wiper

6* 1 SWsS245 Internal Lockwasher 14 1 SCY12564 Rod Assembly
7 1 SCY1023 Cylinder Head NI i SCY1038 Seal Kit

BCY12538 STABILIZER CYLINDER 2-1/2" X 8"

ILL. PART il PART
NO. QTY.  NO. DESCRIPTION NO. QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 SCY12565 BARREL ASSEMBLY 8* 2 SCY1070 BACK-UP RINGS
2 1 SBT1017  CAPSCREW, 7/8" g* 1 SCY1024 O'RING
: 3* 1 SCY1018  DYNA SEAL, 7/8" 11* 1 SCY1036 LOCKWIRE
! 4 1 SCY1020  PISTON 12* 1 SCY1025 ROD SEAL
5% 1  .SCY1019  PISTON SEAL 13* 1 SCY1027 ROD WIPER
| 6* 1 SWS245 INTERNAL LOCKWASHER 14 1 SCY12566  ROD ASSEMBLY
7 1 SCY1023  CYLINDER HEAD 1

SCY1030 SEAL KIT



THIRD POINT STABILIZER KIT
FOR B10 BACKHOE

SearMounrt

Carecory 1”

O
O

g @

——iMay VaRY DEPENDING
ON TRAcTOR MODEL
EXLSTING— BEKFNHYMVE To
BeReveRSED WITH
SINGLEHOLE TO

DRAWIBAR
° THE REAR.

C

MOUNTING B10 BACKHOE TO CAT I TRACTOR

7
G

a s

i

ILI.. PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 BMT12572 1 RH LOWER BRACKET

1 BMT12573 1 LH LOWER BRACKET
PACKING LIST FOR BMT12509 2 SPN12568 2 PINS 7/8" X 31" WITH WASHER

[ 3 SPN11558 3 i" LYNCH PINS

4 BMT12571 2 BAR WITH END BENT .
THIRD POINT STABILIZER KIT 5 SPN12569 ! PIN 3/4" X 5-3/4" WITH WASHER

9 BMT12570 . BAR WITH PLATES '

FOR BLO BAGEEOR 11 SBT190 4 . U-BOLT 5/8" X 2" X33"

12 SNT2086 16 5/8" NUTS

13 Sws2088 16 5/8" LOCKWASHERS

NI SBT2068 8 CAPSCREW 5/8" X 2"

NI Sws2089 8 5/8" LOCKWASHERS

ILL. PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

3 SPN11558

7  BWD12524
PACKING LIST FOR BMT12524 8 BMTiosod
10  SPN12575
12 SNT2086
NI  SWS2103
13 SWS2088
14  SBT2093
14  SBT2070
NI  SNT2102
16  SBT11452
15 SWS2089

1/4" LYNCH PINS
DRAW BAR BRACKET
BOTTOM PLATE

PIN 3/4" X 23" W/WASHER P.
5/8" NUTS

3/4" LOCKWASHER
5/8" LOCKWASHERS
3/4" X 21" CAPSCREW
5/8" X 21" CAPSCREW
3/4" NUT

5/8" X 3" CAPSCREW
5/8" FLATWASHERS

DRAWBAR BRACKET

(SN I T R T Y I BV B L T el o]



Bl 12-750

@..NO \‘...uc:\;u \__.\Tczm“.z% 9~
,m.ﬁ..umm_..ﬁﬁh.‘: \ANA\

ReTURN FROM
BACKHOE.

ﬁ In
..
INSTALLIRESERVOIR (/1T

70 CR0SS MEMBERS.ToPRI, LotERLH.
B10B

Arference No,

1
Sucrion @ 2
%@}mﬁmm%m 3
| 4
5
? i) 3 ]
2 1 7
2B(E 0
10
%ﬂw@ "
i 12
=) 13
| - SPP 12955 IR NL C\_na:?m\.\ IHePK “m
2~ SFT 12994 Lpoo-19-14 Rcling (Suerran) “m
3= SFT sagrs  Lyos-io-§ Fitting (Presiurc) 18
y-SHo ray7 Jecgw-(2TFs-0-850" lg. 20
J-SHo 11123 8F-85F5-9-99" Ly 52
)
6-SPP 12955 Ty kK Wesster e GEINM 24
T-SET 12997 Lydo-2z-in FLTNG Gscron) 2
Q- €77 12949 LYyla-15"12 _J.ﬁ._.rm Q.._..va:.v R“
. Q- SFET p2951 tR00-12-& Faieg (Fresturq) ’

1183
3 SuCTIOQN
HYDRAULIC PUMP SYSTEM
Quantily Part Humber Drscription
goofa87Y Reservoir B0
SPP2639 Breather Cao
SFT2527 Slieat Elbow ="
SHO10015 Suchiop Hose 16R-0-0-36"
SCL2640 Hose Clamp 1,
SFT/ Q186 Prassure Fitting 696 -/0x8 s
Mmdq._»wmw 90°* Streel m_aam. 4 \\
4 P Adaol 3296 X 14X 12
Sl pessnmenser Xz DRAWBARMOUNTING.

AORIAS = = AIA) b A = = == R) R = = == R == = = == AJ AJ == A) = =

| &0 g
@éﬂf\ >

3 w.\gcbhm\,ﬁotzﬁ//// ..... 4
Puripr BeACIKET ToT01?

LANG.

SP10105 Tgroue Bar lor, YC19Y_ PUmp

sevioot .w,iil:.: Fort Fitding R =Y
SPP10078 Weoster YCI9Y Pump Drive

SMS101 Toraue Chain 247

BIQR

SFT1D106 Pressure Fillings C3296 X 10X 8

SWS52042 Lockwashar 7/167

SNT2041 Nut 716"

mmjoo_u 90° Reducer Elbow %" 7 1" SucrioN

SFT2510 Close Mippte 1 i AUI.IJD e SEHRE
SPPE230 Filler _ RCSSUR
S8T72026 Caoscrew 3/87 X 2'0

SWS52034 Flalwasher /87 w2

5W52033 Lockwasher 3/8° ~_ B3
SNT2031 Nul 2/8° @L\. i

SFT2503 Pipe Plug " @ @

5HO252 Reiurn Hose AP-BJFS5-8-50" [Alieady on Backhn: L

SBT2043 Capscrrws 7 X 157

SWS2061 Locxwasher " _\I@
SNT2062 Ml v !

poPralye Parls Carton (Al Parts Sxcenl Ansaremind (/0 &

FESERVOIR
GeNERAL fRRANGEMENT

PRESSURETO
BACHHOE









